aforementioned adjustments amounted to surplus uses of NIS 7 million. The position in the non-linked NIS segment
balances the open economic positions in the CPI-linked and foreign currency segments.

The Bank has CPI-linked uses due to current operations in the mortgage portfolio linked to the CPI, for which the Bank
raises CPI-linked sources, including bond issues and deposits from the public. The Bank uses financial derivatives to
actively manage this exposure, in line with the specified exposure policy.

|  

Report of the Board of Directors and Management
As of December 31, 2023

109

The Report of the Board of Directors and Management presents the Group's exposure to interest on a consolidated
basis, presented in terms of average effective duration and in terms of fair value. Cash flows used in calculating
exposure are based on assumptions with regard to withdrawal rates at exit points for deposits and early mortgage
repayment rates. The percentage of withdrawals is based on empirical data.

For further details of assumptions used in calculation of cash flows and fair value of financial instruments, see Note 33
to the financial statements.

Analysis of the sensitivity of Bank Group capital to changes in major exchange rates and in the CPI (before tax effect)
as of December 31, 2023.

 Capital increase (erosion) (NIS in millions):

Scenarios Historical stress scenario(1)

10% increase 5% increase 5% decrease 10% decrease
Maximum
increase

Maximum
decrease

CPI(2) 3,078.0 1,539.0 (1,539.0) (3,078.0) 347.8 (277.0)

USD 7.7 1.8 6.6 21.7 1.1 3.3

GBP 0.2 0.1 (0.1) (0.2) 0.1 (0.1)

JPY 0.3 0.1 (0.2) (0.5) 0.1 (0.2)

EUR 8.3 2.3 2.1 5.1 1.0 2.3

SFR (0.4) (0.2) 0.2 0.4 (0.6) 0.2

(1) Stress scenarios were calculated based on daily changes in the exchange rate and monthly changes in the CPI, in the last 10 years.

(2) Capital sensitivity to a 3% increase / decrease in the CPI is NIS 923.4 million and NIS (923.4) million, respectively.

Share price risk

For more information about share price risk, see the 2023 Risks Report available on the Bank website.

For more information about equity investments in the bank portfolio, see chapter "Major investee companies" above,
the 2023 Risks Report on the Bank website and Notes 12 and 15.A to the financial statements.